

No. 07-1152

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES ODELL WELDON, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA H. SCHERTLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

THOMAS M. BONDY

ANNE MURPHY
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	7
I. The Ohio Supreme Court’s preemption ruling does not warrant the Court’s review	9
II. Petitioners identify no confusion among state courts regarding FELA preemption that warrants the Court’s intervention	20
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama Great S. R.R. v. Jackson</i> , 587 So. 2d 959 (Ala. 1991), cert. dismissed, 502 U.S. 1083 (1992)	20, 21
<i>Allen v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 934 So. 2d 1006 (Miss. 2006)	20
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994) ...	6
<i>Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , No. MDL 875, 2002 WL 32151574 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 16, 2002)	7, 19
<i>Brown v. Western Ry.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949)	9
<i>Castro v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R.R.</i> , 415 N.E. 2d 365 (Ill. 1980), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 941 (1981) ...	21
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	12, 15, 18
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Ferrante</i> , 637 S.E.2d 659 (Ga. 2006)	21, 22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	17
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown R.R.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952)	9
<i>Eagle Picher Indus., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986)	13
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	10, 11, 18
<i>Gaulden v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 654 P.2d 383 (Kan. 1982)	21
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	6, 7, 11
<i>Metro-N. Commuter R.R. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	11, 12, 19
<i>Miles v. Illinois Cent. R.R.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942)	20
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916)	6
<i>Minnick v. California Dep't of Corr.</i> , 452 U.S. 105 (1981)	16
<i>Missouri ex. rel. S. Ry. v. Mayfield</i> , 340 U.S. 1 (1950)	6
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	2, 3, 12, 13, 17
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	13, 17, 18
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	1
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957)	17
<i>Rule v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 106 P.3d 533 (Mont. 2005)	20
<i>Second Employers' Liab. Cases</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	9
<i>Sinnott v. Aqua-Chem, Inc.</i> , 876 N.E.2d 1217 (Ohio 2007)	18
<i>St. Louis Sw. Ry. v. Dickerson</i> , 470 U.S. 409 (1985)	9

Constitution, statutes and rule:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	11
Federal Employers' Liability Act (Railroads),	
45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq.</i>	5
45 U.S.C. 51	5
45 U.S.C. 56	9
42 U.S.C. 1983	10, 11
Act of June 3, 2004, Am. Sub. H. Bill No. 292,	
2003-2004 Ohio Laws 3970:	
§ 3(A)(3), 2003-2004 Ohio Laws 3989	2
§ 3(A)(5), 2003-2004 Ohio Laws 3990	4, 5
§ 3(B)(1), 2003-2004 Ohio Laws 3991	4
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2005):	
§ 2307.91(Z)	3
§ 2307.92	3
§ 2307.92(B)	3, 15
§ 2307.92(B)(3)(a)	14
§ 2307.92(B)(3)(b)	14
§ 2307.92(B)(3)(b)(i)(III)	14
§ 2307.92(B)(3)(b)(ii)	14
§ 2307.92(C)	3
§ 2307.92(C)(1)	4
§ 2307.92(C)(1)(b)	15
§ 2307.92(D)	3
§ 2307.92(D)(1)	4
§ 2307.92(E)	3
§ 2307.93(C)	4
§ 2307.94(A)	4

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 2307.94(B)	17
§ 2307.96(A)	17
Ohio R. Civ. P. 11	7, 22
Miscellaneous:	
Commission on Asbestos Litig., ABA, <i>Report to the House of Delegates</i> (2003) < http://www.abanet.org/leadership/full_report.pdf >	2, 14, 15
James A. Henderson, Jr., & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Asbestos Litigation Gone Mad: Exposure-Based Recovery for Increased Risk, Mental Distress, and Medical Monitoring</i> , 53 S.C. L. Rev. 815 (2002)	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	13
Peter H. Schuck, <i>The Worst Should Go First: Deferral Registries in Asbestos Litigation</i> , 15 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Policy 541 (1992)	2, 12, 19
